When Recorded Return To: Rosing Davidson Frost 136 Heber Avenue, Suite 205 Park City, Utah 84060 ENT 183206:2021 PG 1 of 5
Andrea Allen
Utah County Recorder
2021 Oct 27 04:08 PM FEE 88.00 BY SW
RECORDED FOR Cottonwood Title Insurance Agency, Ir
ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

## AMENDED NOTICE OF REINVESTMENT FEE COVENANT

## **FOR**

## RIDGEVIEW PLAT D

(Pursuant to Utah Code § 57-1-46)

Pursuant to Utah Code § 57-1-46, this Amended Notice of Reinvestment Fee Covenant (the "Amended Notice") provides notice that a reinvestment fee covenant (the "Reinvestment Fee Covenant") affects the real property that is described in Exhibit A to this Notice. The Reinvestment Fee Covenant has been recorded as part of the Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions, and Reservation of Easements for Ridgeview (the "Declaration") with the Office of Recorder for Utah County, Utah on June 22, 2021 as Entry No. 111864:2021, for the Ridgeview master-planned development (the "Project"). This Notice may be supplemented from time to time to include additional lots/units as may be annexed into the Project. A Notice of Reinvestment Fee Covenant for Plats C and D was recorded with the Office of Recorder for Utah County, Utah on July 13, 2021 as Entry No. 123785:2021 (the "Plats C and D Notice"). This Amended Notice supersedes and replaces the Plats C and D Notice only with respect to the property described in Exhibit A. The Plats C and D Notice remains in full force and effect with respect to those lots in Plats C and D not described in Exhibit A.

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN TO ALL OWNERS, SELLERS, BUYERS, AND TITLE COMPANIES owning, purchasing, or assisting with the closing of a property conveyance within RIDGEVIEW PLAT D that:

- 1. The Ridgeview Master Association (the "Master Association") is the beneficiary of the Reinvestment Fee Covenant. The Master Association's address is 136 Heber Avenue, Suite 205, Park City, Utah 84060. The address of the Master Association's registered agent, or other authorized representative, may change from time to time. Any party making payment of the Reinvestment Fee Covenant should verify the most current address for the Master Association on file with the Utah Division of Corporations and/or the Utah Department of Commerce Homeowner Master Association Registry.
- 2. The Project governed by the Master Association is an approved master-planned development of over 500 units and includes a commitment to fund, construct, develop, or maintain common area and facilities.
- 3. The burden and obligation of the Reinvestment Fee Covenant is intended to run with the land and to bind successors in interest and assigns of each and every Unit owner in

ENT 183206:2021 PG 2 of 5

perpetuity. Notwithstanding, the Master Association's members, by and through the voting process outlined in the Declaration, may amend or terminate the Reinvestment Fee Covenant.

- 4. The purpose of the Reinvestment Fee Covenant is to generate funds dedicated to benefitting the burdened property and payment for: (a) common planning, facilities, and infrastructure; (b) obligations arising from an environmental covenant; (c) community programing; (d) open space; (e) recreation amenities; (f) charitable purposes; or (g) Master Association expenses (as defined in Utah Code § 57-1-46(1)(a)) and any other authorized use of such funds.
- 5. The Reinvestment Fee Covenant benefits the burdened property and the Reinvestment Fee required to be paid is required to benefit the burdened property.
- 6. The amount of the Reinvestment Fee shall be established by the Master Association's Board of Directors, subject to the applicable requirements of Utah Code § 57-1-46. Unless otherwise determined by the Master Association's Board of Directors the amount of the Reinvestment Fee shall be as follows:
  - The Reinvestment Fee shall not apply to any transfer between the Declarant and a bulk purchaser of ten (10) or more units or between the Declarant or bulk purchaser and an affiliated entity of the Declarant or bulk purchaser.
  - The Reinvestment Fee for the first sale or transfer of a unit from the Declarant or its assign, or a bulk purchaser of ten (10) or more units or an affiliated entity, to the initial purchaser (the "Initial Sale") shall be seven-hundred and fifty dollars (\$750).
  - On every transfer after the Initial Sale, the Reinvestment Fee shall be one quarter of one percent (0.25%) of the value of the Unit.
- 7. For the purpose of paragraph 6 of this Notice, the "value" of the Unit shall be the higher of: (1) the purchase price paid for the Unit; (2) the value of the Unit as determined by the property tax assessor on the date of the transfer of title; or (3) the value of the Unit on the date of the transfer of title, as determined in an appraisal that may be obtained (in the discretion of the Board of Directors) and paid for by the Master Association using an appraiser selected by the transferee of the property from a list of three (3) appraisers selected by the Master Association.
- 8. Pursuant to Utah Code, the Reinvestment Fee Covenant may not be enforced upon: (a) an involuntary transfer; (b) a transfer that results from a court order; (c) a bona fide transfer to a family member of the seller within three degrees of consanguinity who, before the transfer, provides adequate proof of consanguinity; (d) a transfer or change of interest due to death, whether provided in a will, trust, or decree of distribution; or (e) the transfer of burdened property by a financial institution, except to the extent that the reinvestment fee covenant requires the payment of a common interest association's costs directly related to the transfer of the burdened property, not to exceed \$250.

9. The existence of the Reinvestment Fee Covenant precludes the imposition of an additional reinvestment fee covenant on the burdened property.

	ARANT ER RIDGEVÆW COMMERC	CIAL, L.C.		
By:	23		DATE:	10-27-2021
	Brian Gochnour, Manu (22 c	OF THE BOYER	COMPINY, L	<b>L</b> .
Its:	Manager			
STAT	E OF UTAH	)		
COUN	NTY OF SALL LAKE	:ss )		
acknov	pacity as the Manager of Boye wledged before me that he excreporation.  Notary My Co	er Ridgeview C	ommercia going in tr	sonally appeared Brian Gochnour, in I, L.C., and who being sworn by me ument in such capacity on behalf of white but the behalf of the behalf
CND-I	RESOURCES, LLC			
By:			DATE: 0	October <b>26</b> , 2021
Printed	d Name: John Burchfield			
Its: Ge	neral/Counsel			
STAT	E OF TEXAS	)		
COUN	NTY OF HARRIS	:ss )		

Before me, on the <u>26</u> day of October, 2021, personally appeared John Burchfield, in his capacity as the General Counsel of CND-Resources, LLC, and who being sworn by me acknowledged before me that he executed the foregoing instrument in such capacity on behalf of the corporation.

HILLARY HENNESSEE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMM. EXP. 05/01/25
NOTARY ID 12937912-6

Notary Public

ENT 183206:2021 PG 4 of 5

WEEKLEY HOMES, LLO	W	EEKL	ΈY	HON	MES.	LL	C
--------------------	---	------	----	-----	------	----	---

By:

DATE: October 24, 2021

Printed Name: John Burchfield

Its: General Counsel

STATE OF TEXAS

) :ss )

COUNTY OF HARRIS

Before me, on the <u>Zoth</u> day of October, 2021, personally appeared John Burchfield, in his capacity as the General Counsel of Weekley Homes, LLC, and who being sworn by me acknowledged before me that he executed the foregoing instrument in such capacity on behalf of the corporation.

HILLARY HENNESSEE
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMM, EXP. 05/01/25
NOTARY ID 12937912-6

Notary Public

ENT 183206:2021 PG 5 of 5

## **EXHIBIT A**LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY LOCATED IN UTAH COUNTY, UTAH, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

All of Lots 232 through 241, inclusive, and 251 through 279, inclusive, of RIDGEVIEW PLAT "D" Planned Unit Development, according to the official plat thereof recorded on June 14, 2021 as Entry No. 108372:2021 in Utah County Recorder's office.